11.1  Impairment test for the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated

The recognised goodwill represents payments made by the Group in anticipation of future economic benefits from assets that
are not capable of being individually identified and separately recognised. As at 31 December 2023 and 2022 the recognised
goodwill amounted to €857,000 and related to the acquisition of MaltaPost p.l.c.

In applying the requirements of IAS 36, ‘Impairment of assets’, in relation to goodwill arising in business combinations, the
Directors carried out an impairment test at the end of the reporting period to obtain comfort that the recoverable amount of
the cash-generating unit to which goodwill has been allocated is at least equal to its carrying amount.

The recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is based on fair value less costs to sell.

This calculation takes into account the market capitalisation of MaltaPost p.l.c. based on the quoted price of its equity on the
Malta Stock Exchange at a price per share of €0.47 as at 31 December 2023 (2022: €0.55 as adjusted to reflect the impacts of
the share split effected by MaltaPost p.l.c.). On this basis, the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit is higher than
its carrying amount.

   Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.   Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023   143

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

12  Property, plant and equipment

Group Land and Computer
buildings equipment  Other Total

€ 000 € 000 € 000 € 000

At 1 January 2022
Cost 62,958 4,407 13,703 81,068
Accumulated depreciation (2,686) (3,627) (9,409) (15,722)

Net book amount 60,272 780 4,294 65,346

Year ended 31 December 2022
At 1 January 2022 60,272 780 4,294 65,346
Additions  1,029  774  1,248  3,051
Disposals -  (40)  (18)  (58)
Adjustments to right-of-use assets   212 -  -   212
Depreciation charge for the year  (1,013)  (388) (832)  (2,233)
Depreciation released on disposals - 40 17 57

At 31 December 2022  60,500  1,166  4,709  66,375

At 31 December 2022
Cost or valuation  64,199  5,141  14,933  84,273
Accumulated depreciation  (3,699)  (3,975)  (10,224)  (17,898)

Net book amount  60,500  1,166  4,709  66,375

Year ended 31 December 2023
At 1 January 2023  60,500  1,166  4,709  66,375
Additions  419  617  1,163  2,199
Disposals -  (11)  (20)  (31)
Adjustments to right-of-use assets  503 -  -   503
Depreciation charge for the year  (1,014)  (554) (996)  (2,564)
Depreciation released on disposals -  11 18  29

At 31 December 2023  60,408  1,229  4,874  66,511

At 31 December 2023
Cost or valuation 65,121   5,747  16,076 86,944
Accumulated depreciation (4,713)  (4,518)  (11,202)  (20,433)

Net book amount  60,408  1,229  4,874  66,511

144   Lombard Bank Malta p.l.c.   Annual Report and Financial Statements 2023

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Year Ended 31 December 2023

Bank Land and Computer
buildings equipment  Other Total

€ 000 € 000 € 000 € 000
At 1 January 2022
Cost 41,910 2,709  2,919 47,538
Accumulated depreciation (1,394) (2,131) (2,428) (5,953)

Net book amount 40,516 578 491 41,585

Year ended 31 December 2022
At 1 January 2022 40,516 578 491 41,585
Additions  797  560  275 1,632
Disposals -  (40) (14)  (54)
Adjustments to right-of-use assets 212 -   -   212
Depreciation charge for the year  (608)  (279)  (141)  (1,028)
Depreciation released on disposals -  40  13  53

At 31 December 2022  40,917  859  624  42,400

At 31 December 2022
Cost or valuation  42,919  3,229  3,180  49,328
Accumulated depreciation  (2,002)  (2,370)  (2,556)  (6,928)

Net book amount  40,917  859  624  42,400

Year ended 31 December 2023
At 1 January 2023  40,917  859  624  42,400
Additions  318  457  245  1,020
Disposals -  (11)  (20)  (31)
Adjustments to right-of-use assets  18 -   -   18
Depreciation charge for the year (592)  (404) (185)  (1,181)
Depreciation released on disposals -  11 18  29

At 31 December 2023 40,661  912  682  42,255

At 31 December 2023
Cost or valuation  43,255  3,675  3,405  50,335
Accumulated depreciation  (2,594)  (2,763)  (2,723)  (8,080)

Net book amount  40,661  912  682  42,255

  In 2023, the adjustments to the Group’s right-of-use assets referred to in the table above, comprise the impacts of the reassessment of the
lease term in respect of lease extensions in respect of lease agreements of MaltaPost p.l.c, which resulted in an increase in right-of-use assets
of €503,000.

  The adjustment to the Bank’s right-of-use assets pertains to a specific lease contract resulting in an increase in right-of-use assets of
€18,000.

  In 2022, the adjustments to right-of-use assets referred in the tables above, consist of the impacts of reassessment of lease payments,
determined on the basis of an index. These comprise adjustments of the future lease payments based on the NSO Index of Inflation for